3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

In view of the fact that Hong Kong dollar
(“HK$”) is pegged to United States dollar
(“US$”), the Group’s exposure to change
in US$ exchange rate is minimal.

The fol lowing table demonstrates the
sensit ivity at the end of the reporting
period to a reasonably possible change
in Chinese Renminbi (“RMB”) exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant,
of the Group’s (loss)/profit after income
tax (due to changes in the fair value of
monetary assets and liabilities) and the
Group’s equity. 2% (2013: 2%) increase/
d e c r e a s e  r e p r e s e n t s  m a n a g e m e n t ’ s
assessment  of  a  reasonab ly  poss ib le
change in RMB exchange rate which have
the most impact on the Group over the
period until the end of the next reporting
period.

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

由於港元與美元掛鈎，
本集團面對之外匯風險
屬輕微。

下表呈列當所有其它變
數保持不變時，本集團
之除所得稅後（虧損）╱
盈利（因貨幣資產及負債
公平值變動）及權益於報
告日期末對人民幣匯率
的合理變動之敏感度。
2%（二零一三年：2%）
的上升╱下跌代表管理
層就直至下個報告日期
末之期間對本集團影響
最大之人民幣匯率可能
出現的合理變動作出之
評估。

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Annual Report 2014 年報 87

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Annual Report 2014 年報 87

ses no d S

Annual Report 2014 年報 87

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Increase/
(Decrease) in

 RMB

Increase/
(Decrease) in

loss after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease) in

equity
人民幣

上升╱（下降）
除所得稅後虧損
增加 ╱（減少）

權
增加╱（減少）

% HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

2014

If HK$ weakens
against RMB

倘港元兌
人民幣轉弱 2 1,161 (1,161)

If HK$ strengthens
against RMB

倘港元兌
人民幣轉強 (2) (1,161) 1,161

Increase/
(Decrease) in

 RMB

Increase/
(Decrease) in

profit after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease) in

equity
人民幣

上升╱（下降）
除所得稅後盈利
增加 ╱（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）

% HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元

2013

If HK$ weakens
against RMB

倘港元兌
人民幣轉弱 2 (3,036) (3,036)

If HK$ strengthens
against RMB

倘港元兌
人民幣轉強 (2) 3,036 3,036

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(i) 外匯風險（續）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

88 Burwill Holdings Limited 寶威控股有限公司

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair
va lues  o f  equ i t y  secur i t i e s  dec rease
as a result of changes in the levels of
equity indices and the value of individual
securities. The Group is exposed to equity
price risk arising from individual equity
investments classified as trading equity
investments (Note 14) as at 31 December

[…]

The fol lowing table demonstrates the
sensitivity to 5% increase/decrease in the
fair values of the equity investments and
derivative financial instruments with all
other variables held constant and after
any impact  on income tax,  based on
their carrying amounts at the end of the
reporting period.

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 價格風險

股票價格風險為股票指
數水平及個別證券價值
變動導致股本證券公
平值下降之風險。於二
零一三年及二零一四年
十二月三十一日，本集
團面對之股票價格風險
來自列為買賣股本投資
（附註14）之個別股本投
資。本集團為了管理因
投資股本證券而產生的
價格風險，而控制其投
資組合的規模。本集團
之投資乃於香港及海外
上市，按報告日期末所
報市場價格估值。於二
零一三年十二月三十一
日，本集團亦面對來自
列為衍生金融工具（附註
15）之商品掉期合約的商
品價格風險。

下表呈列按股本投資及
衍生金融工具於報告日
期末之帳面值對公平值
增加╱減少 5%之敏感
度，當所有其它變數保
持不變並計及任何所得
稅的影響後。

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Annual Report 2014 年報 89

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

Annual Report 2014 年報 89

ses no d S

Annual Report 2014 年報 89

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk (continued)

Increase/
(Decrease) in

carrying amount
of equity

investment

Increase/
(Decrease) in

loss after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease) in

equity
股本投資帳面值
增加╱（減少）

除所得稅後虧損
增加╱（減少）

權
增加╱（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

2014

5% increase in
equity price

股本價格上升5%
73 (63) 63

5% decrease in
equity price

股本價格下降5%
(73) 63 (63)

Increase/
(Decrease) in

carrying amount
of equity

investment/
derivative
financial

instruments

Increase/
(Decrease) in

profit after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease) in

equity
股本投資╱

衍生金融工具
帳面值

增加╱（減少）
除所得稅後盈利
增加╱（減少）

權益
增加╱（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

2013

5% increase in
equity price

股本價格上升5%
71 62 62

5% decrease in
equity price

股本價格下降5%
(71) (62) (62)

5% increase in
commodity price

商品價格上升5%
1,767 1,475 1,475

5% decrease in
commodity price

商品價格下降5%
(1,767) (1,475) (1,475)

3 財務風險管理（續）

3.1 財務風險因素（續）

(a) 市場風險（續）

(ii) 價格風險（續）

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
綜合財務報表附註

90 Burwill Holdings Limited 寶威控股有限公司

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

As the Group has no significant interest-
bearing assets, the Group’s income and
operating cash flows are substantial ly
independent of changes in market interest
rates.

The Group’s interest rate risk arises from
borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable
rates  expose the Group to cash f low